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Record 4Q – stock looks attractive 
Event 
 Dr Reddy’s Laboratories (DRL) released record 4Q FY3/07 and FY3/07 

results; the top and bottom lines were significantly ahead of consensus and 
our estimates. While 4Q revenue came in 16% higher than the street’s 
expectations, adjusted net profit was more than three times the consensus 
estimate. Strong performance of ‘exclusivity-led’ generic products in the US, 
strong CPS revenues and forex gains led to the strong performance in 4Q. 

Impact 
 DRL’s revenue for the quarter was up 123% YoY at Rs15.6bn. The 

successful launch of generic Ondansetron towards end-December 2006 
contributed to the strong performance in 4Q with sales of Rs2.7bn. With 
almost three months of the exclusivity period still remaining (to expire on 21 
June), we expect Ondansetron to add significantly to 1Q FY3/08 revenue. 

 DRL registered adjusted PAT of Rs4.9bn in 4Q surpassing expectations. 
Significant improvement in gross margin across all segments resulted in 
record PAT. While gross margin improvement in the base business seems 
sustainable, the gross margin for US generics will be highly dependent upon 
the launch of ‘exclusivity-led’ products. Management aims to maintain a gross 
margin of 50–52% overall in FY3/08E. Although EPS growth is expected to be 
negative in FY3/08E, all the base businesses should grow strongly. 
Management reaffirmed its guidance of positive growth in Betapharm 
revenues in FY3/08 in spite of the health reforms underway in Germany and 
the supply constraints faced in 4Q. 

 For the full year FY3/07, revenue grew 168% to Rs65.1bn compared to 
Rs24.3bn in FY3/06. Adjusted net profit for the full year stood at Rs10.8bn 
compared to Rs1.3bn in the previous year. Multiple Para IV launches in the 
US generic market by DRL led to the strong performance for the year. 

 13 ANDAs filed during 4Q FY3/07. This is by far the highest number of 
ANDAs filed by DRL in one quarter. DRL believes it has FTF rights on 18 
products covering a total brand sales market size of US$10bn. 

 We expect DRL to launch at least 10 new products in the US generic 
market in FY3/08E. However, we have not yet factored any potential launch 
of Para IV into our earnings model. 

Earnings revision 
 No change.  

Price catalyst 
 12-month price target: Rs837.50 based on a Sum of Parts methodology. 

 Catalyst: 1) Exclusivity sales of two plus months from generic Zofran; and 2) 
potential out-licensing of Balaglitazone NCE. 

Action and recommendation 
 The stock looks attractive at a PER of 15.3x FY3/09E. Maintain Outperform. 
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Fig 1 Dr Reddy’s Laboratories – 4Q FY3/07 and FY3/07 results 
Yr to Mar (Rs m) Mar-06 Jun-06 Sep-06 Dec-06 Mar-07 QoQ (in %) YoY (in %) FY06 FY07 YoY (in %) 

Domestic sales 1,815 2,240 2,245 2,059 1,946 (5.5) 7.2 7,822 8,490 8.5 
 - Branded Formulations 1,269 1,615 1,743 1,577 1,480 (6.2) 16.6 5,526 6,415 16.1 
 - Bulk Drugs 546 625 502 482 466 (3.3) (14.7) 2296 2075 (9.6) 
Export Sales 3,929 10,134 15,830 11,535 11,382 (1.3) 189.7 14,398 48,881 239.5 
 - Branded Formulations 811 1,721 1,313 1,606 1,264 (21.3) 55.9 4,400 5,904 34.2 
 - Bulk Drugs 1,544 1,676 2,404 2,247 3,426 52.5 121.9 5,942 9,753 64.1 
 - Generics 1,574 6,737 12,113 7,682 6,692 (12.9) 325.2 4,056 33,224 719.1 
Custom pharmaceuticals 1,037 1,418 1,668 1,569 1,945 24.0 87.6 1,327 6,600 397.4 
Diagnostics and others 29 58 69 67 630 840.3 2,072.4 29 824 2,741.4 
Emerging business (critical care & biotechnology) 164 198 227 204 -330 (261.8) (301.2) 691 299 (56.7) 
Total revenues 6,974 14,048 20,039 15,434 15,573 0.9 123.3 24,267 65,094 168.2 
  
Cost of revenues 4,036 7,960 11,751 8,690 5,818 (33.0) 44.2 12,417 34,219 175.6 
Gross profit 2,938 6,089 8,288 6,744 9,755 44.6 232.0 11,850 30,876 160.6 
  
SG&A expenses 2,279 3,346 3,667 3,604 3,433 (4.7) 50.6 8,029 14,050 75.0 
R&D Expenditure 678 533 402 676 852 26.0 25.7 2153 2463 14.4 
In Process R&D acquisition charge               -               -               -               -               -  
Amortization expenses 162 388 402 330 451 36.7 178.4 420 1571 274.0 
Forex loss/ (gain) 18 74 -54 49 -205 (518.4) (1,238.9) 126 -136 (207.9) 
Other operating income/(expense) 2 20 -25 (225.0) -3  
Operating income -199 1,748 3,873 2,105 5,199 147.0 (2,712.6) 1,122 12,925 1,052.0 
  
Equity in loss of affiliates 48               - 21 12 29 141.7 (39.6) 88 62 (29.5) 
Other expenses/(income) net 437 142 321 241 -113 (146.9) (125.9) -534 591 (210.7) 
Extraordinary expenses (income) -388 1,770 -320 1,770 (653.1) 
Profit before income taxes -296 1,606 3,531 1,852 3,513 89.7 (1,286.8) 1,888 10,502 456.3 
  
Income tax (benefit)/expense -62 208 737 -27 260 (1,063.0) (519.4) 258 1178 356.6 
   Effective tax rate 21% 13% 21% -1% 7% 14% 40%  
Minority interest -1               - 4               - -1 0 3  
Net income -235 1,398 2,798 1,879 3,252 73.1 (1,483.8) 1,630 9,327 472.2 
Adjusted Net Income -565 1,398 2,798 1,879 4,757 153.1 (942.2) 1,358 10,832 697.6 
  
Margins (%)  
Gross margin (%) 42.1 43.3 41.4 43.7 62.6 48.8 47.4  
Operating margin (%) -2.9 12.4 19.3 13.6 33.4 4.6 19.9  
Adjusted net profit margin (%) -8.1 10 14 12.2 30.5 5.6 16.6  
 SG&A expenses/Sales (%) 32.7 23.8 18.3 23.4 22 33.1 21.6  
 R&D Expenditure/Sales (%) 9.7 3.8 2 4.4 5.5 8.9 3.8  
Source: Company data, Macquarie Research, May 2007 
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Strong 4Q FY3/07; good outlook for FY3/08E 
 DRL’s revenue for the quarter was up 123% YoY at Rs15.6bn. The successful launch of 

generic Ondansetron towards the end of December 2006 contributed to the strong performance in 
4Q with sales of Rs2.7bn. With almost three months of the exclusivity period still remaining 
(exclusivity will expire on 21 June), we expect Ondansetron to add significantly to 1Q FY3/08E 
revenue as well. 

 DRL registered adjusted PAT of Rs4.9bn in 4Q surpassing expectations. Significant 
improvement in gross margin across all segment resulted in record PAT in 4Q FY3/07. Gross 
margin for the quarter was pretty high at 62.6%, largely due to high gross margin in Ondansetron 
during the exclusivity period. While gross margin improvement in the base business seems 
sustainable, the gross margin for US generics will be highly dependent upon launch of exclusivity-
led products. Management aims to maintain a gross margin of 50–52% overall in FY3/08E. 
Although EPS growth is expected to be negative in FY3/08E, all the base businesses should grow 
strongly. Management reaffirmed its guidance of positive growth in Betapharm revenues in 
FY3/08E in spite of the health reforms underway in Germany and the supply constraints faced in 
4Q. 

 In terms of divisions, our analysis of revenue growth shows strong growth in all business 
segments. While the international generic division was the main driver of the growth, other 
businesses also witnessed solid growth in 4Q FY3/07. Both the branded formulation and API 
businesses grew more than 30% YoY, leading to strong overall growth for the quarter. 

International generics 
 In 4Q FY3/07, revenue in the international generic business grew 325% YoY to Rs6.7bn led by the 

strong performance of Ondansetron. DRL launched the generic version of Ondansetron in the 
latter part of December 2006. In 4Q FY3/07, Ondansetron generated revenue of Rs2.68bn. 
Though the company did not provide any information on the gross margin for Ondansetron, we 
believe the gross margin was in excess of 75%. With almost three months of the exclusivity period 
still remaining, we expect Ondansetron to add significantly to 1Q FY3/08E revenue and profit as 
well. We forecast revenue of Rs1.7bn from Ondansetron in 1Q FY3/08E. 

 Excluding the contribution from Ondansetron also, revenue grew 155% to Rs4bn. Strong 
performance of Simvastatin and Fexofenadine post the exclusivity period contributed significantly 
to the revenue growth. DRL commands a market share of 24% in Simvastatin even after the 
expiry of the exclusivity period. For Fexofenadine, market share is lower at ~11%, however DRL 
has maintained pretty high margins resulting in strong growth in profit. The company has seen 
very little competition in Fexofenadine, even after the expiry of the exclusivity period, as there 
aren’t too many players with final FDA approval. Ranbaxy Laboratories (RBXY IN, Rs397, Not 
rated) recently received tentative approval for launch of the drug. We believe pricing will be under 
pressure for DRL after Ranbaxy and other players launch their product. However, until the 
competition intensifies, we can expect DRL to maintain higher margins on Fexofenadine. 

Fig 2 International generics – strong growth from exclusivity-led products 
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Betapharm – poor performance currently but positive outlook 
 Betapharm witnessed a very poor quarter with revenue falling to Rs788m. DRL was trying to sort 

out a few supply side problems in the last quarter, which had an impact on overall sales. DRL has 
now renegotiated its contract with Salutas for sourcing of products and made it a non-exclusive 
one. This will enable DRL to source raw products for Betapharm from India as well. Though the 
gross margin for Betapharm will fall in the short term, we believe the move is likely to have a 
positive impact in the long term. As per our estimate, Betapharm’s EBITDA margins are pretty low 
currently but could improve significantly once the delivery of raw products from India starts. 

 The healthcare reform in Germany is changing the dynamics of the market quite rapidly. We 
believe there is a strong possibility of the German market following the US trend of a pure generic 
market. Prices would fall further, but loss of revenue for most players would be partially offset by 
increased volumes. We believe DRL is well geared to succeed in the changing environment as 
well. DRL has done exceedingly well in the pure generic market in the US. With the right systems 
in place, we believe DRL will be able to succeed even in Germany. 

Active pharmaceuticals ingredients 
 For 4Q FY3/07, revenue for the active pharmaceuticals ingredient (API) division grew 86% to 

Rs3.9bn led by strong growth in exports, which rose 122%. Domestic business, however, 
performed poorly with revenue witnessing a 15% YoY fall. Strong performance by Sertraline and 
Rabeprazole led to strong overall growth for the division. However, with Teva losing the litigation 
for Rabeprazole, we expect the growth to slow down in the coming quarter. (Note that DRL was 
the API supplier to Teva for Rabeprazole). For the full year, revenue grew 43%. In spite of a 
strong base, management has guided for positive growth for FY3/08E as well. We believe exports 
will continue to be the main driver of growth in next year as well. The domestic API business is 
likely to be a drag on the overall growth of the segment. 

Fig 3 API business – strong growth in export revenue 
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Branded formulations – international 
In 4Q FY3/07, the strong performance in Russia and the CIS markets led to impressive overall 
growth of DRL’s international branded formulation business. Revenue in Russia grew 81% on 
account of the strong performance of few key brands including Omez, Cetrine, Nise and Keterol. The 
CIS countries also witnessed solid growth of 71% led by an increase in sales from the Ukraine and 
Kazakhstan. For the full year FY3/07, revenue grew 34% to Rs5.9bn led by growth in all 
geographies. Though the company did not provide any guidance on revenue growth, we believe the 
segment will continue to witness healthy positive growth in FY3/08E as well. 
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Fig 4 International branded formulations – strong growth 
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Domestic formulations – strong growth in key brands 
DRL’s domestic formulation business saw a healthy growth rate of 17% led by strong performance in 
key brands of Razo, Nice and Atocor with each witnessing a growth rate of more than 10% in 4Q 
FY3/07. For the full year, DRL launched 21 new products in the market, which contributed Rs247m in 
revenue. We believe the domestic formulation business will continue to witness positive growth in 
FY3/08E led by increased revenue from these launches and strong performance by DRL’s key 
brands. 

Fig 5 Domestic formulations 
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Custom pharmaceutical business 
 DRL’s custom pharmaceutical business did exceedingly well in 4Q FY3/07, with revenue growing 

88% YoY and 24% QoQ to Rs1.95bn. Mexico contributed Rs1.53bn to the revenue, growing 90% 
YoY. Excluding Mexico, revenue grew strongly to Rs420m compared to Rs233m in 4Q FY3/06, 
witnessing growth of 80% YoY. The outlook for the CPS business looks quite promising and we 
expect strong growth in revenue in F3/08E. 
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Fig 6 Custom pharmaceutical services – strong growth 
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